

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, as an organization;
LAVELLE LEMON, MARLON REID,
LAURETHA CELESTE SIMS,
PATRICIA SMITH, COLEY TYSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA and BRIAN
KEMP, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the State for the State of
Georgia

Defendants

CA No. 1:17cv01427-TCB-WSD-BBM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Intentional Discrimination	7
C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Political Gerrymandering Claim	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
 No. 2:12-cv-691, 2012 WL 6706665 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 26, 2012)9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2

Bartlett v. Strickland,
 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2, 12

Broward Citizens for Fair Dists. v. Broward Cty.,
 No. 12-60317-CIV, 2012 WL 1110053 (S.D. Fla., Apr. 3, 2012)10

Burton v. City of Belle Glade,
 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)8, 9

Cano v. Davis,
 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002)10, 13

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....5

Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 1:11-CV-5065, 2011 WL 5185567 (N.D. Ill., Nov. 1, 2011).....10, 13

Coniglio v. Iqual Corp.,
 No. 8:15-CV-2406-T-33AEP, 2015 WL 8521288 (M.D. Fla. Dec.
 3, 2015)18

Conley v. Gibson,
 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....2

Cooper v. Harris,
 --- S. Ct. ---, No. 15–1262, 2017, WL 2216930 (U.S. May 22,
 2017)1, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	13
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	16
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 10
<i>Gissendaner v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:15-CV-02193-LSC, 2017 WL 782776 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2017)	4
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	9
<i>Hall v. La.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 944 (M.D. La. 2013).....	6
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013).....	3
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 8, 13
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Lewis v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:16-CV-690-RDP, 2017 WL 432464 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 1, 2017), appeal filed	4
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 6
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186, 232 (1996).....	4
<i>Nabors v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1085 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	14
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Texas, May 2, 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Reaves v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Strategic Income Fund, L.L.C. v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Terrebonne Par. NAACP v. Jindal</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 354, 359 (M.D. La. 2015)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, passim
<i>Tomco Equip. Co. v. Se. Agri-Sys., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d	2, 14, 16, 17
<i>Williamson v. Georgia Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 2001)	6
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
52 U.S.C. § 10301	4
Americans with Disabilities Act	6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	5
Voting Rights Act § 2	1, passim
Voting Rights Act § 5	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S.Rep. No. 97–417 at 30	4
